

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-0001

LEON DAVIS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND
FOR POLK COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida**

**TAMARA MILOSEVIC
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0093614
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Primary Email:capapp@
myfloridalegal.com
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT53

ARGUMENT55

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED COLLATERAL CRIMES.55

 II. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE ALLEGED TRIAL COURT’S RELIANCE ON THE FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE TO FIND DEFENDANT GUILTY IS WITHOUT MERIT.64

 III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO IMPEACH THE TESTIMONY OF VICTORIA DAVIS WITH THE PRIOR INCONSISTENT TESTIMONY SHE GAVE BEFORE A GRAND JURY AND IN ADMITTING SUCH STATEMENT AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE.70

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S COMMENTS ON THE LACK OF EVIDENCE TO CORROBORATE DEFENDANT’S ALIBI DEFENSE WAS PROPER.78

 V. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE COMMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT MADE IN THE SENTENCING ORDER CONCERNING DEFENDANT’S PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS IS UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS.84

 VI. THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WAS PROPERLY DENIED.89

VII. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY CONVICTION.....	94
VIII. BUSTAMANTE’S STATEMENTS TO LT. ELROD WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED AS A DYING DECLARATION.....	99
IX. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE IDENTIFICATIONS OF DEFENDANT MADE BY GREISMAN AND ORTIZ.....	107
X. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN WEIGHING TWO NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS AND IN OVERALL WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS.	116
XI. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE.	121
XII. DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	128
CONCLUSION	131
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	131
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	131

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Bridges v. California</u> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	67
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	105
<u>Giles v. California</u> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	104
<u>Michigan v. Bryant</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	105
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed. 2d 401 (1972)	108
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	88
<u>Petterson v. Colorado</u> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907)	67
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 454 F. 2d 572 (5th Cir. 1971)	82
<u>Stump v. Bennett</u> , 398 F. 2d 111 (8th Cir. 1968)	82
<u>U.S. v. Burse</u> , 531 F. 2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1976)	83
<u>U.S. v. Rahseparian</u> , 231 F. 3d 1257 (10 Cir. 2000)	83

State Cases

<u>Adkins v. Commonwealth</u> , 647 S.W. 2d 502 (Ky. App. 1982)	111, 112
--	----------

<u>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	130
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	59
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 265 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1972)	56
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	75
<u>Brown v. Commonwealth,</u> 564 S.W. 2d 24 (Ky. App. 1978).....	111, 112, 113
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	124
<u>Buckrem v. State,</u> 355 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1978)	81
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655	129
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	116
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	117
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 2989).....	122
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	97
<u>Caylor v. State,</u> 78 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2011)	130
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 16 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	104
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	130

<u>Cooper v. Wainwright,</u> 308 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	95, 97
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	68
<u>Delhall v. State,</u> 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	105
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	129
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246	129
<u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1989)	76
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	130
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	127
<u>Ellerbee v. State,</u> 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012)	130
<u>Espinoza v. State,</u> 37 So. 3d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	75
<u>Fogel v. Mirmelli,</u> 413 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	71
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	95
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1980)	108
<u>Green v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	108
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	57, 63
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	59

<u>Hayward v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	101
<u>Henderson v. United States,</u> 527 A. 2d 1262 (D.C. App. 1987)	111, 112
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991)	57
<u>Ibar v. State,</u> 938 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	72
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	78
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	123
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	109
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	103
Jones v. State, 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	123
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So 2d. 1364 (Fla. 1998)	126
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	130
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	116
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	125
Lloyd v. State, 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	125, 126
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	90
<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	100

<u>McGirth v. State,</u> 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010),	130
<u>McMillian v. State,</u> 94 So. 3d 572 (Fla. 2012)	99
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	131
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 1984)	72
<u>Morrow v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	58
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	76
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	69, 70
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 25 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2009)	85
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	90
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	130
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	122
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright,</u> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	121
<u>Partin v. State,</u> 82 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 2011)	130
<u>People v. Monterroso,</u> 101 P. 3d 956 (Cal. 2004).....	104, 105
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2009)	131
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	101

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990),	121
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	71
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009)	130
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	59
<u>Rimmer v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	108
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 316 A. 2d 268 (Md. App. 1996)	82
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	78
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Silvia v. State,</u> 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	130
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	89
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	56
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 504 A. 2d 1372 (Conn. 1986).....	111, 112
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	passim
<u>State v. Henry,</u> 456 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	127
<u>State v. Hoggins,</u> 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	71
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	90

<u>State v. Martin,</u> 695 N.W. 2d 578 (Minn. 2005)	104
<u>State v. Rambaran,</u> 975 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	58
Taylor v. State, 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	122
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	100
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	108, 109
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	127
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	116
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	56, 100
<u>Webb v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	72
<u>White v. State,</u> 17 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	104
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	97
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	57
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 947 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	103
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	101, 102
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 974 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	106
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	63

Zack v. State,
753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)57

State Statutes

§90.401, Fla. Stat. (2010).....85
§90.402, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 57, 85
§90.403, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 57, 86
§ 90.404, Fla. Stat. (2010).....57
§90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2010)57
§90.801(2)(a) Fla. Stat. (2010)71
